

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VICKIE L. EDWARDS and
KATHLEEN ROSE McCAULLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No.
95-56790

Consolidated w/Court of
Appeal Nos. 96-56262 and
96-56558

District Court No.
CV-94-2243 RSWL

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
The Honorable Ronald S. W. Lew, Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE LAW AND POLICY, THE FEMINIST MAJORITY
FOUNDATION, LOS ANGELES NOW, INC., MEDICAL STUDENTS FOR
CHOICE, NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR
THE PRO-CHOICE MAJORITY, NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN
FOUNDATION, INC., RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE
CHOICE, SANTA BARBARA NOW, SANTA BARBARA WOMEN'S POLITICAL
COMMITTEE, AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR
REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

ROCIO CORDOBA
PAMELA COUKOS
MARTHA F. DAVIS
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
99 Hudson St.
New York, NY
10013-2871
(212) 925-6635

HAO-NHIEN Q. VU
(Counsel of Record)
NANCY KILSON
JEFFREY M. LUBELL
PROSKAUER ROSE GOETZ
& MENDELSON LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Proceedings Below	5
B. Summary of Argument	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. CONTENT-NEUTRAL TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER ORDINANCES MUST BE "NARROWLY TAILORED" TO SERVE SIGNIFICANT GOVERNMENT INTERESTS AND PRESERVE AMPLE ALTERNATIVE CHANNELS OF COMMUNICATION; THEY NEED NOT BE THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF REGULATION	10
II. THE "DRIVEWAY PROVISION" OF THE SANTA BARBARA ORDINANCE IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER REGULATION THAT IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE SIGNIFICANT GOVERNMENT INTERESTS	14
A. The Driveway Provision Is Content-Neutral	15
B. The Driveway Provision Is Narrowly Tailored To Serve Significant Government Interests	15
1. Santa Barbara Has Significant Interests That Are Served By The Ordinance	16
2. The Driveway Provision Is Narrowly Tailored to Serve Santa Barbara's Significant Interests	22
C. The Driveway Provision Preserves Ample Alternative Channels of Communication for Persons Seeking to Demonstrate Around Health Care Facilities	29
III. THE EIGHT-FOOT BUFFER ESTABLISHED BY THE DRIVEWAY PROVISION IS CONSISTENT WITH, OR LESS RESTRICTIVE THAN, REGULATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED ELSEWHERE TO ENSURE SAFE AND EFFECTIVE ACCESS TO REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH FACILITIES	32
A. Courts Nationwide Have Upheld Injunctions Imposing Buffer Zones of Much Greater Size than the Zone at Issue Here	33

	<u>Page</u>
B. Judicial Decisions Upholding Ordinances Similar To Santa Barbara's Confirm Its Constitutionality	35
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	A-1
1. Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1
2. Santa Barbara Ordinance	A-8
3. Pensacola Ordinance	A-11
4. <i>Conroy v. City of Pensacola</i> , No. 95-257-CA-01, slip op. (Cir. Ct. Escambia Co., Fla. Apr. 11, 1995).	A-15
5. <i>People v. Czekaj</i> , slip op. (Sup. Ct. Santa Barbara Co., App. Dep't, Jan. 6, 1995), <i>appeal denied</i> , 2d Crim. No. B090057, slip. op. (Cal. App. 2d Dep't Feb. 7, 1995), cert. <i>denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 53 (1995)	A-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Life League (ALL) v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642, cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 55 (1995)	36
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wash. 2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1986), cert. dismissed, 479 U.S. 1050 (1987)	25
<i>Board of Airport Comm's v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569, 107 S. Ct. 2568, 96 L. Ed. 2d 500 (1987)	31
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 112 S. Ct. 1846, 119 L. Ed. 2d 5 (1992)	38
<i>City of Fargo v. Brennan</i> , 543 N.W.2d 240 (N.D. 1996)	25
<i>Conroy v. City of Pensacola</i> , No. 95-257-CA-01, slip op. (Cir. Ct. Escambia Co., Fla. Apr. 11, 1995)	38
<i>Edwards v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 883 F. Supp. 1379 (C.D. Cal.), vacated and remanded, 70 F.3d 1277, reported in full at 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 5315 (9th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Edwards v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , No. CV 94-2243, slip op. (C.D. Cal. July 13, 1996)	passim
<i>Feminist Women's Health Center v. Blythe</i> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 1641, 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 189 (3d Dist.), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 514, 133 L. Ed. 2d 423 (1995)	2, 33, 35
<i>Fischer v. City of St. Paul</i> , 894 F. Supp. 1318 (D. Minn. 1995)	38
<i>Frye v. District 1199, Health Care and Social Serv. Union</i> , 996 F.2d 141 (6th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 915 (1993)	32

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Heffron v. International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640, 101 S. Ct. 2559, 69 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1981)	22
<i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , 911 P.2d 670 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995), cert. denied, 1996 Colo. LEXIS 136 (Colo. Feb. 26, 1996), petition for cert. filed, 65 U.S.L.W. 3008-09 (U.S. May 24, 1996) (No. 95-1905)	15, 30, 38
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2516, 129 L. Ed. 2d 593 (1994)	passim
<i>People v. Czekaj</i> , slip op. (Sup. Ct. Santa Barbara Co., App. Dep't, Jan. 6, 1995), appeal denied, 2d Crim. No. B090057, slip. op. (Cal. App. 2d Dep't Feb. 7, 1995), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 53 (1995)	39
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948, 74 L. Ed. 2d. 794 (1983)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Holy Angels Catholic Church</i> , 765 F. Supp. 617 (N.D. Cal. 1991),	2, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Santa Barbara v. Aakhus</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 162, 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 510 (2d Dist. 1993), review denied, 1993 Cal. LEXIS 3060 (Cal. June 3, 1993)	3, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood Shasta-Diablo, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 1009, 43 Cal. Rptr. 2d 88, 898 P.2d 402 (1995), petition for cert. filed, 65 U.S.L.W. 3070 (U.S. July 23, 1996) (No. 95-576)	1, 2, 35
<i>Portland Feminist Women's Health Ctr. v. Advocates for Life, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1988)	4, 27, 34
<i>Pro-Choice Network v. Project Rescue Western New York</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1417 (W.D.N.Y. 1992), aff'd sub nom., Pro-Choice Network v. Schenck, 67 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1995) (en banc), cert. granted, 116 S. Ct. 1260 (1996)	passim

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pro-Choice Network v. Schenck</i> , 67 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1995) (en banc), cert. granted, 116 S. Ct. 1260 (1996)	passim
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106, 69 S. Ct. 463, 93 L. Ed. 533 (1949)	12
<i>Sabelko v. City of Phoenix</i> , 68 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>State v. Baumann</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 825, 532 N.W.2d 144, reported in full at 1995 Wisc. App. LEXIS 261 (Ct. App. 1995) (unpubl. opinion; see Wis. Rule App. Proc. 809.23(i)(b)(5))	35
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996), petition for cert. filed, No. 96-5615 (U.S. Aug. 6, 1996)	36
<i>United States v. White</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1423 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	36
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 73 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 1996 U.S. LEXIS 4624 (Oct. 7, 1996)	36
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 109 S. Ct. 2746, 105 L. Ed. 2d 661 (1989)	passim

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Colorado Revised Statutes Section 18-9-122(3)	37
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994 ("FACE"), 18 U.S.C. § 248 (1996)	18, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 103-306, reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. Vol. 4, p. 703	18, 25, 26
Pensacola City Code § 8-1-18	37
Phoenix City Code 23-10.1	37
Santa Barbara City Council Ordinance No. 4812 (May 1993), adding Chapter 9.99 to the Municipal Code of Santa Barbara	passim

MISCELLANEOUS

National Abortion Federation, "Incidents of Violence & Disruption Against Abortion Providers, 1996" 4

Hern, "Proxemics: The Application of Theory to Conflict Arising From Antiabortion Demonstrations," 12 Population and Environment: A Journal of Interdisciplinary Studies 379 (1991) 30

Linn et al., "Effects of Psychophysical Stress on Surgical Outcome," 50 Psychosomatic Medicine 230-244 (1988) 24

Strauss, "Redefining the Captive Audience Doctrine," 19 Hastings Const. L.Q. 85, 108-11 (1991) 25
